

No. 17-965

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
36 APPELLATE LAWYERS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
CHARLES A. BIRD
Counsel of Record
4182 Ingalls St.
San Diego, CA 92103
(619) 699-2406
birdamicus17@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed At End Of Brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 36 APPELLATE LAWYERS SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS.....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. How a Society Based on the Rule of Law De- scended Into the Abyss	4
A. The Weimar Constitution provided for civil rights and for the rule of law ad- ministered by an independent judici- ary	4
B. The German judiciary betrayed the rule of law	6
C. Conquest and contrast	12
II. American Analogies and Contrasts.....	13
A. This Court’s nadirs came when it yielded to executive or popular racial sentiment and compromised the rule of law	13
B. The Court and its members have also affirmed the wisdom of an independ- ent judiciary as a check on executive power.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. When One Person Has Power To Make Law, the Court Should Consider All Available Evidence To Interpret and Test That Person’s Acts	22
A. The President has limited power to legislate under Congressional delegation	22
B. Objections to using Congressional legislative history do not apply to extrinsic evidence of an executive order’s purpose.....	25
C. The record here demonstrates the appropriateness and ease of gathering evidence of presidential intent	27
D. Upholding the rule of law requires considering all the President’s statements that relate to the executive orders.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	25
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	26
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921)	27, 28
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	27
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	2, 23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	30
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , Nos. 17-2231, 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 3515 (4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018)	18
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	18, 28, 30
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	2, 23
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015).....	25
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	25
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	18
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	25
<i>McCaughn v. Hershey Chocolate Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 488 (1931).....	27, 28
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	25, 27
<i>Panhandle Oil Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Knox</i> , 277 U.S. 218 (1928)	31
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	19
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711, 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	18
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	16, 18, 19, 31
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 358 (1805).....	26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	2, 23, 24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution, Ex Post Facto Clause	5, 11
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	24
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment, Equal Protection Clause	5, 24
United States Constitution, First Amendment	5, 30
United States Constitution, First Amendment, Establishment Clause.....	24, 25, 26
United States Constitution, First Amendment, Free Exercise Clause	24
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....	5
United States Constitution, Preamble	19
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 453	6
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1157	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	22
Civil Liberties Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-383, 102 Stat. 903 (1988)	15
Judiciary Act of 1789 (1 Stat. 73, ch. 20, § 8).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of the United States, <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) (No. 22)	14
Carlton J. H. Hayes, <i>A Political and Social History of Modern Europe</i> (Macmillan 1916)	4
David Frost interview with Richard M. Nixon, May 19, 1977	21
Diemut Majer, “Non-Germans” under the Third Reich (Peter Thomas Hill, et al., trans., Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 2003) (Oldenbourg Verlag, München, 2d ed. 1993)	9, 10
Don E. Fehrenbacher, <i>The Dred Scott Case: Its Significance in American Law and Politics</i> (1978)	16
Eugene C. Gerhart, <i>America’s Advocate: Robert H. Jackson</i> (1958)	12
Executive Order 9066	13, 14, 15
H. W. Koch, <i>In the Name of the Volk: Political Justice in Hitler’s Germany</i> (1989)	7
Holocaust Encyclopedia, <i>Nuremberg Race Laws: Translation</i> , U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
http://joshblackman.com/blog/2016/05/27/donald-trumps-dangerous-attack-on-u-s-district-judge-gonzalo-curiel-and-the-rigged-federal-judiciary/	32
http://siouxcityjournal.com/news/state-and-regional/iowa/trump-crows-about-support-calls-out-opponents-at-dordt-rally/article_bb5afdb4-e18e-5fff-bbc8-09a0eb5a6ff7.html	32
http://time.com/4872118/trump-boy-scout-jamboree-speech-transcript/	32
https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/nov/17/trump-camp-denies-muslim-ban-registry	33
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2017/07/29/u-s-police-chiefs-blast-trump-for-endorsing-police-brutality/	32
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2017/02/04/trump-lashes-out-at-federal-judge-who-temporarily-blocked-travel-ban/	32
https://www.wsj.com/articles/donald-trump-keeps-up-attacks-on-judge-gonzalo-curiel-1464911442; http://joshblackman.com/blog/2016/05/27/donald-trumps-dangerous-attack-on-u-s-district-judge-gonzalo-curiel-and-the-rigged-federal-judiciary/	32
II Trial of the Major War Criminals before the International Military Tribunal Nuremberg 14 November 1945–1 October 1946 (Nuremberg, Germany 1947).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
III Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10: “The Justice Case” (U.S. Gov’t Printing Off. 1951)	11
Ingo Müller, <i>Hitler’s Justice</i> (Deborah Lucas Schneider, trans., Harvard Univ. Press 1991) (Kindler Verlag GmbH 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
James Q. Whitman, <i>Hitler’s American Model: The United States and the Making of Nazi Race Law</i> (2017)	17
John Mack Faragher, et al., <i>Out of Many: A History of the American People, Revised Printing</i> (4th ed. 2005).....	16
Law for Restoration of the Professional Civil Service (1933).....	9
Law of June 28, 1935, arts. 2, 170a	11
Law to Remedy the Distress of the People and the Reich (1933)	8
Law to Secure the Unity of the Party and the State (1933)	9
Michael Bazyler, <i>Holocaust, Genocide, and the Law</i> (Paperback ed. Oxford Univ. Press 2017)	7, 11
Michael D. Shear, <i>Trump Stuns Lawmakers with Seeming Embrace of Comprehensive Gun Control</i> (Feb. 28, 2018) https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/28/us/politics/trump-gun-control.html	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Norbert Ehrenfreund, <i>The Nuremberg Legacy</i> (St. Martin's Press 2007)	12
Richard J. Evans, <i>The Third Reich in Power</i> (2005)	10, 11
The Declaration of Independence	19
Weimar Constitution (Alexander Ganse, trans. 2001), http://www.zum.de/psm/weimar/weimar_vve.php	<i>passim</i>
William F. Meinecke, Jr. & Alexandra Zapruder, <i>Law, Justice and the Holocaust</i> (U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum, 2d ed. 2014)	6, 7, 8, 10
